

No. 19-1114

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, an
unincorporated association, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
ANTHONY J. DREYER
SKADDEN ARPS
SLATE MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Third Circuit’s Conclusion That The District Court “Wrongfully Enjoined” NJTHA Conflicts With The Scope And Text Of Rule 65(c) And Cases Correctly Applying It	2
II. The Third Circuit’s Adoption Of An “Implied Presumption” Of Recovery Under Rule 65(c) Guarantees Inequitable Results And Deepens A Different Circuit Split.....	6
III. This Case Is An Optimal Vehicle For Resolving The Highly Consequential Questions Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	10
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Continuum Co. v. Incepts, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Coyne-Delany Co. v. Capital Dev. Bd. of Ill.</i> , 717 F.2d 385 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Glob. NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New Eng., Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	4, 8
<i>H&R Block, Inc. v. McCaslin</i> , 541 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Henco, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 904 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Kansas ex rel. Stephan v. Adams</i> , 705 F.2d 1267 (10th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	10
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	7
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp. LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	9
<i>Milan Express, Inc. v. Averitt Express, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	12

<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> <i>v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	9
<i>Russell v. Farley</i> , 105 U.S. 433 (1881).....	7
<i>Slidell, Inc.</i> <i>v. Millennium Inorganic Chems., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States</i> <i>v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	7
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 823 F.2d 518 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	3, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9
Other Authority	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	10
